In accerdance with
wsE  AMO3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Paroapaoh 49(4) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule 81 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Companies House

AT -

29/04/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

cmprynie (1 ]0 [ [2[7 265

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript ar in

Company name in full ‘Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited

beld black capitals.

E Administrator's name

Full forename(s) ’ Simon James

Surname ‘ Bonney

Administrator's address

Building namelnumber‘ High Holborn House

Street | 52-54 High Holborn

Post town { London

County/Region ‘

Postcode WEFW ’?’? L

Country ’

u Administrator's name o

Full forename(s} ’ Michael @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname ‘ Kiely another administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumberl High Holborn House thhe:;‘admipisttrattulrl -
se this section to tell us abou

Street |52_54 ngh Holborn another administrator,

Post town ' London

County/Region ’

oot [[wicl1]v] [8IRIL

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

‘ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

I Sign and date

Signature date E_@ WW ’?P—O_]Tlg

Administrator's
Signature




Business and Property Courts of England and Wales
Court Numbers; CR-2019-001665 and CR-2019-001664

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
Both in Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Simon Bonney and Michae! Kiely
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
020 3856 6720



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

-

[l

. Executive Summary

. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators’' Fees

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Prcposed Work ta be Undertaken

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Approval Process

Appendices

Vi.

VIL.

Viil.

The Statement of Proposals

Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Quartuma LLP

Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements ("Quantuma LLP's Summary”)
Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 6 March 2019 to 26 April 2018
Information to Support the Joint Administraters' Fee Proposal

Notice of Decision Procedure / Voting Form / Proof of Debt Form

Notice Seeking Deemed Consent

Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Definitions

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986

“the Rules” Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“the Joint Administratars” Michaei Kiely and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP
"the Companies” { “the Group" AAL and AATL (Both In Administration)

"AAL”

“AATL"
‘EOS”

Authentic Alehouses Limited

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited

Estimated Qutcome Statement

"Crowdstacker” Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited

{Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposai

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix

This Proposal provides mare detailed information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration together
with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the
It also explains other matters for creditors’

costs incurred prior to Administration.

consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on

conclusion of the Administration.

1.2 AAL was established in March 2017 and is a property holding campany. it owns the
freehold title for the foilowing seven pubiic houses, four of which were trading via
AATL (until shortly before the Administration when the Fountain inn was let to a third
party) and three of which are closed for renovation.

* Recently closed for renovation and not actively trading.

The Fountain Inn, 14 Church Street, Barnoldswick, BB18 5UT
The Countess of Rosse, 62 Bingley Road, Shipley, BD18 45D
The Ponty Tavern, 2 Cornmarket, Pontefract, WF8 1BJ

The Albert Hotel, 394 Anlaby Road, Kingston Upon Hull, HU3 6PB
*The Crown, 136 Main Street, Addingham, likley, LS29 ONS

*The Wakey Tavern, 5 Lower Warrengate, Wakefield, WF1 15A
*Red Lion, 57 Middle Street, Driffield, Yorkshire, YO25 6SS

1.3 Cn & March 2019, Michael Kiely and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP were appointed
Joint Administrators of the Companies by the Qualified Floating Charge Ho'der of

both, being Crowdstacker.

1.4 As explained in more detaif in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the second statutory objective of achieving a better result for
the Compamnies’ creditors as a whole than would be fikely if the Companies were
wound up (without first being in Administratian).

1.5 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below and
overleaf. All figures are exclusive of VAT.

AAL
Assets
o " Realisations | Anticipated | Total
Asset to date future anticipated
realisations | realisations
o _ . &) (£) (£)
| Freehaold Property — The Fountain Inn ~__Nil | Uncertain Uncertain
i Freehold Property — The Crown B Nil |  Uncertain |  Uncertain
_Freehold Property — The Rosse Nl | _Uncertain | Uncertain
Freehold Property — The Wakey Tavern Nil Uncertain |~ Uncertain
| Freehold Property — The Ponty Tavern __Nil Uncertain | Uncertain




Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited

{Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

| Freehold Property — The Red Lion Nil | Uncertain Uncertain
_ Freehold Property —The Albert Hote] | Nil | Uncertain | Uncertain
| Fixtures and Fittings o _ . Nit| 4477846  44,778.46
_CashatBank = __ B B T 125.23 126.23
Expenses
Expense | Anticipated Total .
incurred to . further anticipated .
date | expense expense
Expense {‘
O B {E) (€) | (£}
Solicitors Fees and Disbursements — L' *14,151.40 12,235.13 26,386.53
Druces LLP R D o N i
Agents Fees and Disbursements - "10,221.00 Nil 10,221.0¢ |
Christie and Co N R _ 1
Agents Fees and Disbursements - Hilco *9,811.50 Nil 991150
Valuation Services ) D ) I I
Quantuma's Pre-AppointmentFees | *40,28426: NIl 40,284.26_1-
_Joint Administrators’ Fees 1510550 | 19.987.50 | _ 35,093.00 |
. Joint Administrators’ Disbursements Nl 250000 | 250000
* Incurred but not yet paid.
Dividend prospects
; Distribution / "7 Anticipated |
Creditor class dividend paid to date | distribution / dividend
Secured creditor (fixed charge) . Nij . Uncertain
Secured creditor (floating charge) Nil Uncertain

Preferential creditors

NA — No preferential

NA — No preferential

e ____creditors creditors
. Unsecured creditors | Nil Uncertain
AATL
Assets
T ) | Realisations | Anticipated Total
Asset | to date future anticipated
| realisations realisations
S £) | (£) _{E)_
Fixtures and Fittings - . Nil 2499674 |  24.996.74
Stock T . | 44 544 80 44 544 80
Computer Equipment B , Nit] 72480 724,80 |
Cash at Bank - 87437 Nil  B74.37




Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited

(Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Expenses

[ Expense | Aanticipated Total |

. incurred to | further anticipated

i date expense expense
Expense

e _ (£) | (E) (£)
Sclicitors Fees and Disbursements — *329.02 ! 284.45 613.47

| Druces LLP o 5 R
"'Solictors Fees and Disbursements — ; *5,250.00 Nil 5,250.00
Joelson Solictors - - ]
Agents Fees anda Disbursements - HI|C0 *225.20 Nil 22520
Valuation Services L _ ]
Quantuma’s Pre- Appomtment Fees T, 0,141.00 ! NIl 7717@_]41 00
 Joint Administrators’ Fees [ *11,46450 0 23 _e;gz_ 50, 35092 00
- Joint Administrators’ Disbursements | Nl 2,500.00 ; 2,500.00

" Incurred but not yet paid
Dividend prospects

T ! Distribution / Anticipated
Creditor class | dividend paid to date | distribution / dividend

L (£) 8
! Secured creditor (fixed charge) Nil Uncertain !
" Secured creditor (floating charge) - ~__Nil Uncertain

" Preferential creditors NA — No preferential NA — No preferential

! o I creditors creditors

f‘Unsecuredwc‘rgditors ~Nil | Uncertain |

1.6 The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events leading
to the Administrations and the progress of the Administrations to date, as well as other

statutory information.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

2.1 Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner, before a company entered Administration but with

a view to its doing so.

This statement outlines those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the
Administration and those where approvai is being sought to pay them from

Adrministration funds.

2.2

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, Crowdstacker agreed with the

proposed Joint Administrators that Quantuma LLP be paid fees for work done prior to
the Admimistrations on the basis of time costs incurred by the insalvency practitioners
and their staff at their standard charge-aut rates plus VAT and any related expenses
plus VAT for tasks and matters that were considered to be necessary to placing the
Companies into Administration.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

2.3 Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on the

2.4

2.5

2.6

27

Companies to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration objective. Solicitors were engaged to assist with advising on the
appointments and to draft the necessary appointment documentation. They were also
instructed to draft and finalised indemnity documents and a licence to occupy and
trade the public houses. This work was carried out prior to Administration so that there
would be no delay in the Joint Administrators implementing the strateqy immediately
on appointment. in this way, the value of the business and assets of the Companies
could be maintained whilst they were marketed for sale as they could remain open
and trading during the process. Similarly, the sub-contracted individuals that were
subject to the various pre-appointment management agreements would remain in
employment.

The pre appointment costs of the Joint Administrators in the sum of £50 42528
{excluding VAT) were incurred in relation to activities outlined above.

Attached at Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix Ill are
Quantuma LLP's charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.

The Joint Administrators did not incur any pre appointment disbursements.

As detailed above, Druces LLP were instructed prior to the Joint Administrators’
appointments to provide legal advice to the proposed Administrators. It was agreed
that their services would be provided on a timecost basis and conseguently costs of
£11,892.00 (exclusive of VAT).

Druces LLP have also incurred expenses of £6 in relation to land registry fees.

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals gualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner in respect of the Companies. Should any claims
subsequently come to light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the
Insoivency Rules.

2.8 A summary of the total costs incurred together with details of those which were paid
pre-Administration and the amounts remaining outstanding, follows below:
Total cost Amount Identity of Amount
incurred already party who  Outstanding
Paid made
payment
£ £ £
Administrators’ pre- 5042526 Nil N/A 50,425.26
administration Remuneration
Administrators’ pre-
administration Expenses:
Legal costs — Druces LLP 11,998.00 Nil N/A 11,908 00
Total Amount Outstanding £62,423.26



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

2.9 Consequently the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:

£
Quantuma LLP's time costs (see Appendix I1) 50,425.26
Solicitors’ costs 11,998 Q0
Total 62,423.26

2.101 am seeking to recover all the unpaid pre-Administration costs and expenses
scheduled in paragraph 2.9 above as an expense of the Administration.

211 The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided later in this report.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees
3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:

(i}  the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time
the work is performed (plus VAT):

3.2 Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Administration to 26 April 2019. The Statement of Proposals provides an account of
the work undertaken fo date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and propoesed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

3.3 The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed n
Appendix il. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the refevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include:

e Administrators: Maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ queries and routine carrespondence, assisting in the realisation of
assets, employee matters, haising with creditors and deblors, preparing reports
to creditors and other statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function

* Managers: On-site attendance, reviewing the Companies’ position and affairs,
handling asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case

3.4 Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees effective from 6 April 2017 at
http:/iwww.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-quide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided

on request free of charge.

3.5 Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{(Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

4. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

4.1 Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a distribution
to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, tegal and agents’
fees, trading expenses and tax iiabilities

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

o Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question.
These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are
not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance
premiums. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge Category
1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further
recourse to creditors.

» Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may
only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

4.2 Appendix |ll provides details of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the Joint
Administrators propose tc recover frem the insolvent estate and also provides details
of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other expenses that the Joint
Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.

5. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

5.1 Setout in Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake. The most material tasks are summarised
betow. The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals
provides an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to
creditors.

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

5.2 The Joint Administrators are required t¢ meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insclvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the adminisfration, which ensures that the Jaint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

5.3 Primarily, these tasks include:

e Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

» Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and [egal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

* Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
maternally affect the administration;

+ Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank recanciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

5.4 The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Group and its directors prior to

55

5.6

57

5.8

the Administrations with two main objectives:

e To idenlify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

= To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insclvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate ("CDDA" waork).

In the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Group's
books and records, considering information received from creditors and the Group's
accountants and seeking information from the Group's directors and other senior staff
by means of questionnaires and/or interviews

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Jaint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be
appropriate.

in addition, if the Insalvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators wiil be required to assist the Insclvency Service's investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the Group’s
books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of those
proceedings.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below
reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Joint Administratars consider that additional work is required, they
may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Realisation of assets

5.9 The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Group's assets. The principal matters that
require further work are:

* Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Group's assets until they have
been disposed of, and
= Finalising a sate of the business and assets.

Trading

5.10 AAL is not trading as, as previously advised, it is only the holding company far some
of the Group’s property. AATL was the main trading entity however a licence to trade
and occupy the trading premises was granted to Langdon Bloom Leisure Limited
whilst a sale of the business and assets is progressed. The management agreement
is comprised so that all trading liabilities are the expense of Landon Bloom Leisure
Limited not the Administration estate and therefore, the Joint Administrators are only
assisting in facilitating communication between suppliers and Langdon Bloom Leisure
Limited.

Creditors {claims and distributions)

5.11 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of creditor
involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators’ attention. !n
particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key tasks:

* Liaising with the secured creditors in relation o the sale of assets subject to
{heir security;

= With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’
claims and, where relevant, paying distributions to the secured creditors;

« Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Group's records 1o appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown’s claims;

» Responding fo credilors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;
Dealing with a creditors’ commitiee, if one is appointed;

6. Other information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1 Allached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators
envisage the above work will take to compiete. Appendix V also provides iheir
estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.

6.2 Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below.
in the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimafe. In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in

10



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Atehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval
if they propose to draw any fees in addition to those estimated.

6.3 tn summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of
time costs and they estimate the total time spent between both of the Companies will
oe £70,185.C0 in conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time
spent to date of £26,570.00, as described in Appendix IV,

6.4 The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried out;

. No exceptional work will need to be conducted in corder to realise the
remaining assets and collect in any deferred consideration;
. There will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or

additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Praposal. and
. There will be no need o extend the Administration.

6.5 On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it
will be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate  However, in the event that the Administration does not
proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

7.1 The Act requires that the timing of the Joint Administraters’ discharge from liability will
be decided by the secured creditor. The Joint Administrators propose that this
discharge wiil take effect when their appointment ceases to have effect, unless the
court specifies a time.

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

8.1 Attached at Appendix Vill is a Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee for
each of the Companies. The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Joint
Administratars in discharging their functions. In particuiar, a Creditors’ Committee
takes on the responsibility for approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees
and cther costs described above.

8.2 Inthe absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the secured and unsecured
creditors (as there are no preferentiat creditors in either administraticn). The Joint
Administrators do not see a need for a Commiittee to be formed in this case.

Approval Process

9.1 The Joint Administrators are proposing the decisions set out below by means of the
pracess set out in Rule 157 (Deemed Consent} of the Rules. Creditors are not
required to vote on these proposed decisions, but they may abject to their approval.
Please see the relevant Notice Seeking Deemed Consent attached at Appendix Vi
for further information.

11



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved,
That a Creditors' Committee will not be established; and
. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any

action undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bt of
the Act, such discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the
court specifies a time.

9.2 In addition, the Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed
decisions set out below by means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited
to vote on these proposed decisions by completing and returning the relevant
enciosed vating form together with a proof of debt form, if one has not aiready been
submitted. These forms are attached at Appendix Vil together with a Notice of
Decision Procedure setting out the following proposed decisions:

. That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given
by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken (plus VAT);

. That the Joint Administratcrs be authorised to recover all Category 2
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP 's
Summary; and

. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal be approved.

9.3 The Joint Administrators must receive completed forms by no later than 23.59 on 10
May 2019 to enable your vote to be counted.

Should you have any gueries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Sian Stekes on 020 3856 6720 or by e-mait at Sian.Stokes@guantuma.com.

Dated this 26 April 2019
Michael Kiely '>

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the insolvency Practitioners Assaciation

The affarrs, business and property of Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited (Both in
Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrataors, who act as agents of the Companies and contract without
persanal liability.

12



APPENDIX |

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
SCHEDULE B OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986



Appendix |

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales
Court Numbers; CR-2019-001665 and CR-2019-001664

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
Both in Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Simen Bonney and Michael Kiely
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
High Holborn House, 52-54 High Hotheorn, London, WC1V 6RL

020 3856 6720

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Simon Bonney and Michael Kiely, the
Joint Administrators of the Companies, solely to comply with their statutory duty under
Paragraph 49, Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement
of their proposals for achieving the purpases of the Administration and for no other purpose.
It is not suitable to be reiied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any
other context.

Any estimated outcomes for ¢creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this decument for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and wil' not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal
liability. The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, Quantuma LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct

of the Administration.

All licensed Insclvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule BT of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. introduction

2. Background

3. Events Leading to the Administrations

4. The Purpose of the Administrations

5. Management of the Companies' Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposais

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Attachments

A Statutory Information

B Estimated Financial Statement as at 6 March 2018 and Creditors' Details
C Estimated Qutcome Staterments

D The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts



Authentic Aiehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’' Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Introduction

1.1

1.2

1.3

This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in relation
to the Companies, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as
to the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving
an Administration objective.

The Statement of Proposals also includes information required tc be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals were provided on the contents page of the main proposals and statutory
information pertaining to the Companies is set out in Attachment A.

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 26 April 2018

Creditors are invited to decide whether to approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals.
Section 8 provides further details on this decision process.

2. Background to the Company

21

2.2

2.3

24

AAL was established in March 2017 with the sole purpose of being a property holding
company. It owns the freehold title for the following seven public houses, four of which
were trading via AATL (until shortly before the Administration when the Fountain inn
was let to a third party) and three of which are closed for rerovation.

The Fountain Inn, 14 Church Street, Barnoldswick, BB18 sUT
The Countess of Rosse, 62 Bingley Road, Shipley, BD18 48D
The Ponty Tavern, 2 Cornmarket, Pontefract, WF8 1BJ

The Albert Hotel, 394 Anlaby Road, Kingston Upon Hull, HU3 6PB
*The Crown, 136 Main Street, Addingham, llkley, LS29 ONS

*The Wakey Tavern, 5 Lower Warrengate, Wakefield, WF1 1SA
*Red Lion, 57 Middle Street, Driffield, Yorkshire, YO25 635

e & o 2 0 & @

* Closed for renovation and not actively frading.

Crowdstacker provided loans to the Group to fund the acquisition and refurbishment
of the pubs and, under the terms of the loan agreements, Crowdstacker advanced
70% of the acquisition price, being c.£6.4million. The bafance was to be provided by
unsecured subordinated loans, the liability of which is not ciear but is anticipated to be
approximately £1.2million.

Crowdstacker registered cross guaranteed fixed and floating charges against the
Companies on 11 August 2017 by way of security for the amounts advanced. By way
of obtaining further security, it also registered specific fixed charges in AAL over each
of the individual properties on 19 September 2018.

As part of the loan agreement with Crowdstacker, the Group were required tc make
regular interest repayments on the loan. On 6 December 2018, the director, Allan
Harper, advised Crowdstacker that the Companies were unable to pay its liabilities
when they fell due and, on 17 December 2018, confirmed that without a further loan
the Companies would run out of cash and be unabie to pay HMRC liabilities.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

25

26

27

2.8

2.9

In January 2019, as a result of the above, under the terms and conditions of the loan
and the debenture, Crowdstacker sent a letter to the Companies advising that it had
terminated the ican agreement and put the Companies on notice that unless
immediate repayment of all outstanding amounts was made, it would exercise its right
as a floating charge holder to make an application to put the Companies in
Administration

The missed interest payments were eventually paid and Crowdstacker withdrew its
demand. However, cn 1 March 2019 a further interest payment of £38,572 88 fell due
of which only £19,286 45 was paid. This again constituted an event of default under
the debenture and Crowdstacker sent another ietter of demand to the Companies
requesting the remaining balance be paid by noon on 5 March 2019 otherwise it would
enforce the debenture and appoint Administratars.

The balance due was not paid and Crowdstacker proceeded to exercise its power to
appoint Administrators without further reference to the Companies.

Overview of Financial Information
Whilst the pubs operated independently under management agreements, for head
office functions such as maintaining accounts the Companies historically used the

services of a connected company, BurningNight Limited.

BurningNight Limited entered into Administration with Begbies Traynor on 28
September 2018 ang, as a resuit, limited up to date financial information is available.

2.10 Only the Group's management accounts for the 12 months to 31 July 2018 have been

provided and are shown overleaf.

2.11 Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or

by Quantuma LLP.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited

(Both in Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Profit and Loss Account for the Group for the period ended 31 July 2018

Turnover
Cost of Sales

Gross Profit
Gross Margin %

Other Expenses

EBITDA

interest Charges
Depreciation

Profit / (Loss)

Source: Management Accounts

Balance Sheet for the Group as at 31 July 2018

Fixed assets
Current Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Source: Management Accounts

AAL AATL
£ £
99 482 2,091,569
157 (748,508)
99,639 1,343,061
100.2% 64 2%
(8.944) (1,229,292)
90,695 113,769
(518,491) (8,924)
(68,139) -
(493,935) 104,845

£

7,806,469

558,838

8,365,307

2,011,006

6,005,301

8,365,307

349,000

Combined YTD
£

2,191,080
{748,351)

1,442,700
65.8%

{1,238,236)
204,464

(525,415)
(68,139)

{389,091)



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Management and Employees

2.12 The trading pubs did so under management agreements whereby the pub managers

were self-employed and received ¢.15-30% of turnover. Qut of these monies they
were expected to cover their own staffing liabilities accordingly. The Companies
therefore had no employees as at the appointment date.

213 Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the Directors, Company

Secretaries and Shareholders is provided at Attachment A

Events leading to the Administration

31

3.2

3.3

34

35

The avents leading up to the Administrations are detailed in paragraphs 2 2 to 2.7 of
this Statement of Proposals.

As a result of these events on 6 March 2019 Michael Kiely and Simon Bonney of
Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the
filing of a Notice of Appeintment of Administraters by Crowdstacker.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them.

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

in compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees,
shareholders, directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e not a
corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in
respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link
www.quantuma.com/legal-notices/.

The Purpose of the Administration

4.1

4.2

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better resuft for the creditors as a whole than wouid be likely to
be achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in
Administration), or

. realising praperty in order to make a distribution to cne or more secured or
preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. 1f this is
not possibte, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better resuit for the creditors as a
whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the henefit of the preferential or secured creditors.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

43

4.4

4.5

The Joint Administrators would comment that the first objective cannot be achieved
as due to lack of avaiiable working capital and the closed pubs requiring significant
remedial works to return them to a tradable and profitable state, the Joint
Administrators did not consider it possibie to restructure the existing business or
propose a Creditors’ Voluntary Arrangement.

The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation). The
Joint Administrators would comment that the Administrations have enabled Langdon
Bloom Leisure Limited to trade the business under a licence to occupy and trade, thus
minimising trade interruption and preserving the value of the Companies assets whilst
an accelerated marketing exercise has taken place.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administrations is set out below.

Management of the Companies’ Affairs since the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

5.1

5.2

53

54

5.5

56

Immediately upon appointment the Jaint Administraters undertook a review of the
Group's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements. This
assessment was carried out in liaison with the sub-contracted area manager and the
secured creditor.

The sale of the Companies’ business and assets

The Companies' business and assets are comprised of seven freehold properties,
fixtures and fittings, computer equipment and stock.

Hilco Valuation Services, an independent third party valuation agent with adequate
professianal indemnity insurance, were instructed to undertake inventories of stock
and valuations of the fixtures and fittings, computer equipment on the appointment
date

Shortly after, Christie and Co, alsc independent agenis with adegquate professianal
indemnity insurance, were instructed to market the business and assets for sale on
an in situ and ex situ basis. Christie and Co had only recently valued the Group's
freehold property in December 2019 under the instruction of the secured creditor, it
was therefore not deemed necessary to have this valued again and incur a significant
unnecessary cost.

A deadline for indicative offers was set to 15 April 2019 and five offers have been
received. The Joint Administrators have liaised with the secured creditor and their
agents regarding these offers and three were agreed tc be rejected on the basis that
they did not represent a fair value for creditors.

Sales negotiations in respect of the remaining two offers are still underway and so as
to not jeopardise these negotiations, further information cannot be provided at this
time. It is however anticipated that a sale will be on an in-situ basis rather than a
preakup basis.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986

Post appointment strategy

5.7 Onthe appointment date, members of the Joint Administrators’ staff, together with the
area manager, attended each of the Company’s sites throughout the UK to advise the
pub managers of the Joint Administrators’ appointment. They were briefed with
regards to the Administrations and informed that a sale of the Group's business and
assets was being pursued. The pub managers were then informed that the previous
management agreements had been terminated and new management agreements
had been putin place with Langdon Bloom Leisure Limited with the same, if not similar
terms. They were given Langdon Blcom Leisure Limited’'s details to discuss any
trading queries.

5.8 The Joint Administrators’ staff are also in the process of coilating creditors' claims and
have handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen, which include telephone calls
and correspondence.

5.9 The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors, Druces LLP, have advised in respect of all
legal issues arising on the potential sale of business and assets and also drafted the
licence to occupy and trade so that there would be no delay in Langdon Bloom Leisure
Limited being able to commence trading upon the appointment date. Druces LLP will
also be assisting the Joint Administrators with post appecintment matters, namely
drafting a sale and purchase agreement when required Druces LLP have appropnate
expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

5.10 Druces LLP's fees are based upon the recorded time costs incurred at their standard
charge out rates.

5.11 Joelson Solicitors, a specialist alcohol and entertainment licencing soliciters, were
also instructed by the Joint Administratars to draft and issue premises licence transfer
documents required by law to allow Langdon Bloom Leisure Limited to trade the pubiic
houses.

5.12 Joelson Solicitars' fees are based on a fixed fee basis of £750 per licence. Seven
licences were required

5.13 In addition, as previously menticned above, Christie and Co were instructed by the
Joint Administrators {0 market the Group's business and assets for sale. These agents
also advised on the best method of disposal of those assets.

5.14 Christie and Co's fees have been agreed at a fixed rate of £10,000.00 {excluding
VAT).

5.15 Finally, as previously mentioned above, Hiico Valuation Services were instructed by
the Joint Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of all stock, plant and
equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate.

5.16 Hilco Valuation Services' fees have not yet been agreed but are currently being
recorded on a time cost basis.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.17 All professional fees are reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff before being
approved for payment

Investigation into the Group’s Affairs Prior to the Administrations

5.18 The Jaint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Group's trading activities in
order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit of
the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of the directors in office at the commencement of the Administrations and any
who resigned in the three years prior to the Administrations

5.19 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Group’s business
has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate, they are
invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as they are
able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1 The Directors have not to date submitted a signed Statement of Affairs and have
stated that they are not in a position to submit one due to inadequate books and
records. An Estimated Financial Statement of each of the Companies, together with
iists of creditors, is therefore attached at Attachment B for creditors’ information.
These details have been extracted from the Group's records therefore, no warranty
can be given to the accuracy of the details given.

6.2 In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administrations (including agents,
legal and other professional fees).

6.3 The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
informaticn.

Secured Creditors

6.4 The Group's secured debt at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
and as set out in the Estimated Statement of Affairs, can be summarised as follows:

£
Crowdstacker — Loan Facility and Interest 6,423,895 44
TOTAL 6,423,895.44

6.5 This debt comprises of a cross guarantee within the Group and the anticipated
recovery to the secured creditor is shown on the Estimated Outcome Statement at
Attachment C.

6.6 Forthe purpose of the Statement of Affairs, the balance of any deficit to Crowdstacker
under the fixed charge in AAL has been carried across to the fixed charge baiance
owed in AATL to reflect the cross-guarantee



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.12

6.13

6.14

Preferential Claims

The Companies did not have any employees as at the appointment date and therefore
no preferential claims are expected to be received.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company's net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
oreferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

It is uniikely that there will be sufficient floating charge realisations to discharge the
costs of the Administration in full and therefare the Joint Administrators envisage that
there will be insufficient funds to enable a prescribed part dividend.

Unsecured Creditors

The Group's former accountant has cenfirmed that AAL does not have any unsecured
creditors, however did provide a list of unsecured creditors for AATL. He was unable
to provide estimated balances of meney owed to these creditors however it is
expected to be minimai.

To date, unsecured claims totalling £6,557.07 have heen received in AATL.
No unsecured claims have been received in AAL.

As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement attached at Attachment C, an
the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred
in bringing the Administrations to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there will be
insufficient funds to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Receipts and Payments Accounts

Attached at Attachment D is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
for each of the Companies for the period from 6 March 2019 to 26 April 2019. Please
note that there are no trading payments as, under the licence to occupy and trade,
Landon Bloom Leisure Limited are responsible for these liabilities.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

7.1

7.2

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time the work is performed (plus VAT).

The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the secured
creditor, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

10



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7.3 Information to suppart the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators' fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1 The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of
Proposals, which are summarised in Section 9, by means of a vote by
correspondence.

8.2 Attached to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals
forms an appendix, is a Notice of Becision Procedure and a voting form, which
describes how creditors may lodge a vote on the proposed decision to approve the
Statement of Proposals and on the other proposed decisions.

8.3 Creditors who meet a statutory threshcld as set out in the Notice can require that a
physical meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the
Joint Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which the Statement of
Proposals was delivered.

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

9.1  The Statement of Proposals, which creditors are invited to consider, is summarised
below.

9.2 In order to achieve the purpose of the Administrations the Joint Administrators
formally propose to creditors that:

» the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Group in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in particular
that:

(i) they sell the Group's assets at such time(s) and on such terms as they
consider appropriate;

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that Companies may
have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Companies or any person, firm
or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to the
Companies; and

(i) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Jaint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in
crder to achieve the purpose of the Administrations or protect and preserve
the assets of the Companies or maximise the realisations of those assets,
or of any purpose incidental to these activities.

« the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors in accardance with Paragraph 85 of Schedule 81 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
Court's permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

11



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

{1} in the event that there is ro remaining property that might permit a
distribution to the either of the Companies' creditors, they shall filfe a notice
of dissolution of each of the Companies pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Act; or

(i) inthe unlikely event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will
be made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court's
permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the
Companies are in Administration), they shall send to the registrar of
companies natice to move either of the Companies from Administration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances, Simon Bonney
and Michae! Kiely will be appointed Joint Liquidators and will be authorised
to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as Liguidator.
Creditors may nominate a different person or persons as the proposed
liquidator or liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule
B1 of the Act and Rule 3.80(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must make the
nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of
Proposals, but before it is approved. information about the process of
approval of the Statement of Proposals is set out at Section 8; or

(iii) alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Companies into
Compuisory Ligquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances, Simon
Bonney and Michael Kiely may ask the court that they be appointed Joint
Liguidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as
Ligurdator.

Dated this 26 April 2019

@M)

Michael Kiely

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practtioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited (Both in
Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Companies and contract without

personal liability

12



ATTACHMENT A

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited

(Both in Administration)

STATUTORY INFORMATION - AATL

Company Name Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited

Previous Name(s) N/A

Trading Name(s) Aduthentic Alehouses Trading Limited
The Fountain Inn
The Crown
The Countesse of Rosse
The Wakey Tavern
The Ponty Tavern
The Red Lion
The Albert Hotel

Proceedings In Administration

Court Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales

Court Reference CR-2019-001665

Date of Appointment 6 March 2019

Joint Administrators Simon Bonney and Michaei Kigly

Quantuma LLP, High Holbarn House, 52-54 High
Helborn, London, WC1V 6RL

Registered office Address ¢/o Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54
High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

Company Number 10821265

ncorporation Date 15 June 2017

Company Secretary None registered

Appointment by Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited
Floors 1 & 2, € Vicioria Sireet, St Albans, Herls,
AL1 3JB

Directors at date of Allan Harper

Appointment Vivienne Wilson

Directors’ Shareholdings AAL — 1 Ordinary £1 Share (100%)




ATTACHMENT A

STATUTORY INFORMATION - AAL

“Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

Authentic Alehouses Limited
N/A

N/A

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

ingorporaticn Date

Company Secretary

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

Business and Preoperty Courts of England and
Wales

CR-2018-001665
6 March 2019
Simon Bonney and Michael Kiely

Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High
Holbarn, London, WC1V 6RL

c/o Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54
High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

10693544

28 March 2017

None Registered

Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited
Floors 1 & 2, 6 Victoria Street, St Albans, Herts,
AL1 348

Alian Harper
Vivienne Wilson

Allan Harper — 5,000 Ordinary £1 Shares (45%)




ATTACHMENT B

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AT 6§ MARCH 2019 AND CREDITORS'
DETAILS



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alenousaes Limited - Bath in Administratian

Jaoint Adménistrators’ Estimated Financtal Statemant as at 6 March 2013

AdL B AATL
Estimated ta Estimated 10
Nog Hook Valus Realise Book Vaiug Realise
E € £ £
AZSETS
2AED C-ARSE &
-foeban s Brapey * 4 "Z5 8EN L0 Lhianldin .
Foalurns and - Prgy 2 2136 365 20 Lo din 132,226 00
i, Benrardy 3 276 64 30 330 19,600 0C 2l
pas Tow ol i rorata BE0a es m {B 421845 $4) (5 423 AR5 44} E.Jﬂ.&%.«i 42189544
275 it BE woceran {6,272,069 44) Lrzeta s
SLGATING D-ARDE W53
L K4 3a T og 4165500 Lameprtas
Srmpres Lquipmen: 2 bl ] 3.834.00 Looce'a
Zaen 4l Bank 1 12523 §74.97 L RN
Db 3 30 113,547 00 o
SreparTe s 3 o 3 £3.217.00 .
a8 204 23 17523 225128 37 [t L
L I
DREFTPENT AL 300 L
0 AW
2nA tra Faran
Feui maded aresa bl sam of A0 cre ety weers aps £y e sy R NA
AWRLRELE T S LGAT MG CHARSE 0L i
DFATS STOURE 34 - DATING CHARSES PCI™ 15 58 b TELIHEH DUGT
OTHER 2¢ ‘B EEP -VR-E FEDTFLOATING Tl
fuss T oAbty Sharge O sl 5 Lt L TeERAr
@D LS aerey) o IF D coargtlan Ll T
isn pres 197 pa Al net ¢ oge Ty where dppInan B fEralgh 1var) 3 A N&
Avaiabie v Drleary Jesetien i Tircertar
wnser .rea 1on prefz eahg' e lext Wding 2y sbertal m oAl bo ge oluers
Trade & Lrpence Drediars . J{0 .
Eatmgied cantoiecps.np Us as regards 100 Lreleesnt an radan o aco
WO g any shartla 7 eszect 3 Gy s 14 peplemper HI00)
Sncfla o fraal g Charge doeter s - NA
Satimales delig ey o cretiars drcurtan Urcerar
Bsued arn sal'ed up canlal
—rainaty dharanniders R R ) Jdo
TOTAL SURPLUS/{OE FICIENCY) " Urcerer
Notes lo Jownt Admimstiaiors’ Fstimate af the Company's Financial Posinan
t Ava'_aior a5 a6 Maich 20§ was - otavarac e
2 AG04 vanes takar rom Jurs M8 haragen-ent Accot~!ls ve ue s unced@n sril Lp o Cale v Jabo s aie done
3 Baok valugs gk fue due 2008 Manageman AcLanrks Thede Lo vd Lo 17 thess assets
4 AR T 1 CR LY
5 The ndablodness to Srowdstackes s 00393 gua©arieed against e Srorp Tar e cupnse of e 258, he baa Al ity ueie s e Crnedstacken L et tie T

RFTILTTT N L= S "3 e baed ~harge haante awed 0 A8 7L 10 rel #oL he Dinse-guAranics 0 parts DS s ancetar 33 11:70,8000,000 I 2 saie paes of te frel

[ Tha prasorbed pad poovsinn wi nol 3poy $ue o i wane 30 cat prapety

7 A Srgiement al Sars n Te UnTDay Mas ouer requesed T an 1N dhius by Powe st Ihe s vl to Se pravded

4 Fé aniwy wshrsdie eeludes e ~ass o ha A



1Z:9} 5107 wdv 62 50 8LOZ J2A 10S Sdl z o | 9By

- ) aimeubig
000 HX L £840 ‘Aydise) ‘BlelsT [BLISNPU| LLISISSAA ' dooid P17 s90iAag BUaIBAL leuucsRd AHAD
000 OvF OLN 'U0pUOT ‘alenbg seloued 2 QL1 ALTIDOS SLHDIY ONINYO4YId SHd - £000dD
000 306 41LM 'UCpUOT '18R11g Ssawer Jaddn | UL7 IDNYAHOIHAd DIHAYHOONOHd  2000dD
000 CPS OLAA 'UOPUOT 'PEOY WEPDY ZH#Z 'SDIPMS aUINogiSapn pi gsuagiuawiied  L000dD
00°0 HHZ 218 ‘uoliog 'AalleA UL "AeAn BluUSIIG ‘SSNOH 3NP0Id aLT AW ¥3ANO0  LB000D
000 AAL LLHN MopoN ybnoiogamy 'peoy MaN '9IBIST |BUISNPU| HOIOSIBABH |C ™ sasives wawebeuew 17 LO0DTD
000 23S #1O 'WeYpO '$997 12948 peausiey 'Uaauo) Bunjip | un GLTNOILDZ 10N Iid MY €000MD
000 JHO 2257 "SNyUSHIOA ISOMN '$SPaaT ‘ASLIOW SIlIN ¥BO 6 IIuN QL1svoTaId  Z000MD
000 JYE LAH iNY suBT WeD JE CLT WO  LODOAD
000 avZ LNH INH 6L xeg Od ‘eunod AL HnH pouned A INH - ZOHOHD
000 TME 0Lag ‘pioipeig Aapiory | ‘moug Asuulups 8 P17 $80Mu9g ADUBJUNCIOY SOH  LOHOHD
000 W/ Z108 DIYSHIOA ISSAN AS|TIUS PEOY PISIPIOOE "SHIOAA AJUNDD ‘g JIun QL7 AYIAMIHE IHIVLIVS  LO0CDD
000 AdZ Z1S7 'speaT ‘Asjuy 'sue 8Bio4 Wied ymoIs Py Bunphoay ebio4 V40
000 00!} £57 '$SpaaT 'PECY PIRYISAAA [¥ 'UOiEISAN4 PIOBUL LT YIOIN A3LHOS O/D SNILUIMHVYA IAS - €0004D
00°0 ZH6 PLdM ‘PRI ue plojuld Y6z QL7 3AILYIHD MNYLIHSId 200042
000 YIS €209 'SIIUSHIOA UON 'uapyang 'suoisfa.g) e doyg anbruy pio auy Awspedsy and syl 100040
000 are LN 'UCPUOT ‘PECY SAUCIUSY FG1 ‘Buiping IplEWD By | V1 OAIIAS 200030
D0.0 NLL g3 ,Ucm_ujwm _Emzv_mo ,_n.mow_ Hamysy .vtmn_ mwta.‘wﬁcw WEUNED gl liun s|ejusy Joulealu3 LOQ03D
000 4AAC LSS 'XassT ‘uoppiseqd 'BAN( INOABIPUT) 'asnoH snuer pi] &doin3d eyeg 1s44  L000OAD
000 g LY 'SHaH 'SUBGIY 1S 134G BLOIIA B Z % | S40014 palUI] Sadlveg aleiodlo?) JSNIEISPMOID 0029
000 47€ GZHD 'SpISASSIAN (RUAN 'aAULC UONBUOIDD GY aMNDES 92 YOvD
) QQz €209 '9AySHION YHLON 'uoidg '2juar) ssauisng siepany ABp HAUD L wun piluswdinb3 Jeg |ISAD  6000VYD
0Q'o NAG LOA ‘PiojpeRIQ '8pZL X089 O'd piojpelg j0 AuD 8DOOVD
000 DL 0LST ‘SBYSHIOA 1SBAA 'SPaaT 'PROY 18iSUNK ' 108 SJUNOISY JaWwolsSny P11 MN Blagsue]  L000WD
oco 181 BEHQ "'Wewng 'sxual asuspuodsano) 19 ssauisng 19 9000vD
000 Oy GZNL WY 'pIojYsSY MIBd SSaUISNg e¥a.ng 'asnoy ssudisiug SOHY SIHvHa  S000VD
000 831 /89 '2JIYSEOUET ‘F0J3UNID '182AS UNBUIRID N SOWIOH Q117 ANVIWOD U338 ONYTMOE IHL  #000VD
00°C 12 699 ‘@llySesue’ 'uos|aN 834G IBW ‘SUQ) Jagquiny 31AON3d 40 HONOHOE  £000VD
oo Z1Z €208 '9IUSIOA YUON "UoldING '8audl) SSSLISNY siepauny 'ABAA asudiaiug P17 00 M31g ASNUol J88g  ZDODVD
3 SSIppY aweN Aay

siojiparny Auedwon
pejwi] Bwpelj sasnoyajy anuayny
d1 ewnjuenp



12:9} 6L0Z IOV ST S0 RLOZ 2A DS Sdi z o ¢ obeg

- T T T aumeuBig
000
000 OX/ pSHI ‘UBIYoT IS8 ‘UcisBuiAr 's081 x0F Od ssauisng S £000Z0D
000 14€ /8S 'ployIaus 'oy 1s0deios|as P17 (MN) 00 Buiraslg s100) uosio  Z00OZD
000 AL LLTO 1] 'siepusoy ‘ABAA MODIQPUES WEd NooJgpUBRS pilawal uaz  LO00ZD
00'Q Jv6 1LO8 ‘DNUSHIOA ISSAA 'PIOIPRIE 'GGZL XOF Od 'S80IAISG ssauisng JBIEA BIIUSHIOA  LODDAD
000 SHE SZOA 'PIBQ 'uomaN plopn ‘8Buzig Aquewuny  ¥3ddOL O1TOM O/ AYIMING JOL AIOM  £000MD
000 Az LS 'spasT ‘208l HOA g€ '9SNOH IJIYSUOAS(] HAHMSQOOAM  Z000AD

832 L4M

000 ‘PiojOXBAA 18315 uolng 00/ X049 Od ‘BUQC PIRUSNBAA 'SINUDSABY - Saonag slelodio) NONNCD Q134IAMYM LDOOMD
000 gvs 6MN 'uopuoT ‘3pAH ay| ‘peoy aiemBp3 gos P17 @snoysJepA AN €000ND
000 I Sa4G 'uolBuLDY 'PEOM LINGYIRIG HEd SSIUISNE PUT ISBAN YL JUn L1 ONIMCOD TWSHIAINN - Z000ND
000 S ZZIN 1elsayouepy 'USpUsyLoN ‘peay sulBied GOb pi sa0WUag sseuisng AN LDoOND
000 gaqQg £ 'spishosialy 100CIBAIT 'UBMS PIQ 'pEOY 10983l 7£6/32G P selddng g @0lAleg bajuy  Z000LD
000 438 2110 'eiepuocy 'sieisT jeusnpu) Aapiong ‘de uun p1 uonaajoud and 1sbiey  L000LlD
000 SME LZ2OW 'aqoisBuiseq ‘v1G xog Od pi Aiddng ABueuz 385 dsSs0
000 IHO 2287 'Spaa 'ASpon ‘aue ayiodo ] S| YBO ‘61 N INIWAINDT ONIYALYD JHIHS  L000DD
000 'N. L3 _:O_uccl_ .«wm\_.,.m sunig g1 ,mwon mumm‘__mn_n—oo _._00_n__ 1S4 mmcwmgcmF;mn_ - xmgmn_ dSdO
3 SSaIppY alieN Aoy

sio}ipaln Auedwos
pajyiwi Buipes] sesnoys|y auatny
471 ewnuen



12:9L 610Z (udv 62 S0'BL0Z 12A 0S Sdl | jo | 9bed

ainmeubig

000

SSaIPPY awen Aoy

sio)paan Auvedwo)
P37 sasnoyaly apusiiny
47171 ewnjuend



Schedule of Secured Creditors

Secured Creditors - AAL

——

Value of
Secured creditor's Amount of Details of Date security (per
name and address claim security security Statement
(estimated) _was given | of Affairs)
Crowdstacker
Corporate Services | £6,423,895.44 Fixed and 11 August | £6,423,885.44*
Limited, Floors 1 & Floating Charges | 2017 and
2, 6 Victoria Street, i 19
St Albans, Herts, ; September
AL1 3JB o ! 2018 |
*Cross guaranteed against the Group
There are no special creditor groups
Secured Creditors - AATL
1 l Value of |
Secured creditor's | Amount of Details of Date security (per
name and address claim ‘ security security Statement
,,,,,,,, o c festimated) | | wasgiven of Affairs)
Crowdstacker i
Corporate Services | £6,423,895.44 Fixed and | 11 August | £6,423,895.44"
Limited, Floors 1 & | Floating Charges ! 2017

2, 6 Victoria Street,
St Albans, Herts,
AL13JB

*Cross guaranteed against the Group

There are no special creditor groups.




ATTACHMENT C

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT



Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rutes (England and Wales) 2016

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited {Both in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Estimated Outcome Statement as at 26 Aprll 2019

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE
Freehold Property - The “cuman Inn
Freahald Property - The Crow-

Freehold Prepery - The C3 ntesse of Rusta
Freehoid Properly - The veahey Taverm
Freehold Property - The Zonty Taver-
Fraehold Property - Red _.ar

Freehold Property - The Albe~ ~ote

Fixturas and Fiilings

FIXED CHARGE COSTS

Solicitors Fees and Oisoursements Cruzes L_P

Agents Faes ard Jsbursemerus - Chnsbe ana Co

Agents Fees and Dstarsaments  Hilco va'uahon Senvices
Guantuma s 2re-Aspontnent Rermune-aton

Joint Adrwniskratars' Remunetatior

Jonl Adm n slrataeg’ Distursements

Estraled amoarts avandb v - Sxec Sharge
F.xea Charge Cradier  Crowdstacker Comparate Sarv ces Limitad
Surcasidefion wilb rega s o Fixad Charge Cragiss

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Stoou

Computer Sgquipment

Cash @' Bark

FLOATING CHARGE CCSTS

Solicrtors Fzes ang Bisburserents Duzas P
Solcioss Fess and Disburserrents  Joelson Solcitors
Agents Faes ard Disbarsments - Hiico Valuaton Services
Quaniuma’'s Pra-Appcirtmant Remareraho,

Jowt Administrators Rermunerahar

«otrt Admirustratars Disbursements

L abi'thes
“rafarental Craaitors
Net Proosrty
Prescribed “art

Tatmated amounts dvailatie for loanng Charge Sreclo
Floahn) Zharge Credros  Crowdstacker Corporate Serveces L mited

Surpius/Cef cit) wilh “egards ‘o -joat g Sarge Craditar
Prescited pant camed down

L1gacuLrad non-pra‘srertia claers iaxciudirg any sno-tfai to Hoaung charge noders)
Trade & Experse Creditcrs

Eshimaled deficier cy/surplus as regards 1or-preferent.ar crecitors
{exciuding any shorfall in -espect of = T8 post *4 Septarper 2063

Shorfal 1o F caung Charge -cider
Esumated deficiancy ta cradilors

Issued and calied up capitai
QOrdinary Sharzholders

TOTAL SURPLUSHDEFICIENCY)

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED RETURN TO CREDITORS

AAL
Estimadted Sivdend (o Secured Craditors Lrcetan pnthe £
Estimaled Oivdend to Sieferentiar Creditors KA P Nlhat

Esbmated Divide~d to Lrsecured Creglors oncedan g.rlha £

Notes

AATL
Lpcerar pithe £
NA pIPthe £
uncadtan pnine £

ATTACHMENT C

AAL AATL
Estimated Future Estimated Future
Realisations Realisations
E E

~ngans 9 20a
Jreoeran 33
Jroeran 300
Jrcaran 302
Jacara s 700
Uncera 200
Lncarar 300
43778 45 24,935 74
44 778 4B 24 595 74
0 418 59 (587 38,
10225 02 paEY
3874 50 (2 YL TGy
140,171 645 {3 BA3 75)
134 B85 13; (12 330 281
2453 0% Bra as
1102 120 243 (24 732 44)
uncerar FaEEE]
(8,423 365 44! neetan
} Lncartar Lncetar
cac 44 544 83

L 72480

‘2823 874 37
12522 46 1433/
514, 10 736 30)

<X 5 25C 0t

(1070 13.941 22)
17355 16577 75)
87 BT, (22781 1)

B O i1 621 657)

25T 02 (50 888 55)
200 000
Urcetam 14 744 o8
003 5307
wncertar 14 a4 a8
Jroertar Lncaram
Urcartam Uncenam

0 a0 oo

200 (6,557 D7}

009 (6557 07

300 {6,557 O
Ureenan Uaceair
Lncarta ¢ Unceram
11 00 (F oy
Ucartain srcartain




Notes to the Estimated Outcome Statement as at 26 April 2013.
1 Tre Eslima'ed to Xeal se value of Ihese 3ssals rema~s Jn2eran as lhey nave not yet been scld

2 Fixgd fee 3gread wih Cnny'ies basea 3 He ass.mhon that 21l assats ars scld !o ore surechaser

3 Tre ndableaness ta Toowdslacker 13 Sross quarantses agamst e Sroup Tar be Jurpese al the S0 the dalance of ary defict ic Cruwoslacker under the fxed ard fizal ng charge in AAL
has baer camad scrass 19 iha Fxed charga oa arce owed vt AAT_ 22 reTcct ‘ho ¢ Gss-quaranise In parls s s Lncarta A as 't renant spon the sale pce of Ina reensc | ligs

4 ™is 'akas e accourt ar RO cla-m For £7,586 23 which haa been geducted fram ina ang nal vaiuat on 35 Srewdstacks: paa the 0T zredilor for this s'ock N order o carbrus Fading

of el procerty and

5 The gresonbed oart s nct agpleacie des ks tha val,
6 AAL has rocredtos Only F6 557 07 af claims Fave been recawved le 9ale 1n AATL ape as asimated 2@ ances for L Tediors ir ARTL has rol een provad, (his figuse Fas Dean used



ATTACHMENT D

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 26 April 2019

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
Cash at Bank B74.37 87437
0.0 874.37 874.37

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand B 0.00 874.37 874.37
0.00 874.37 874.37

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 26 April 2019 14:07



Authentic Alehouses Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 26 April 2019

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 26 April 2019 14:08



APPENDIX Il

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR QUANTUMA LLP



LO.SL 6L0OZ [udy 62

B1-€0-G1 UOISIBA

L jo | abeg

LUy PRUNE|Z SIURWRRINGSI( JEI0L

9T'rez'or POUIED 5904 90

- mw.mun ST66T'0r SLE0) 0Lz 05’8 0ze 54°06 SINoH oL

[endrslg 0o oNn's 04 1 ot e a0a coo 0s /2 Sumpen

114 705r4 0oZ.t Cr o one Qoo ovc naG Slassy JO UNNes | egy

o6 oo [alee) oo oo [fe]1] noe wawiioddy 8.4

/7 GRF 0y 008G o Lp noz cCo oo 00 68 suonebissAul

oon nnn ooo azo cGo oon Do o sI0paly

000 rir oo neo o200 60 J00 sarpanolg Buisolg

onn Ton on o a5 s 0.034] oen 000 Guns ysen

[ %0] son oo 000 0o o no o oo s.oueN SyIeds asey

6 BBE BT SH S 0eo0 059 o\l 2 b¥ BLi.ueid % ulwpy
is...uu aey HEIS Loddng sfeuosseyoIy

Aunon abessay (3} ¥803 ey SUNOH @G B BUISISEY 0lues JayIQ 1aBeumy Jsupey UORSUNY WOM JO LaedYIESE|

61020/5Z 0L
Twid ‘8poD 1oalaly

Pi S3SNOYSIY DUUBLINY - §98E009

Alewwng }s09 g awi| 6diS - Aug awi)



0E:T1 10T 10V vZ

GL-E0-G) UOISIBA

140t abey

= PAWIRD SWILISINQSK] 1301
[ R PMUIRD 5324 (@30,
¥5REE 004l [1]1%:74 L14] oz's [+F 8 065+ SUNOY (o)
(Rro o wao o ac e cea 00 Buderg
M R=sr 00 Lo 0z 0 b {41 3t cea fon SIASSY JD IONPSIIEd
oo [ERY) onon x0 ocn coa a0t wawivoddy sug
o0 o ong aon b ] oo oo 0o suoiebnsanut
0N o0 0o ] 000 aco [EARN sJoupa.l
[E534] 037 20060 a0 Z 000 s X4l one sanpannig bu soin
onn 037 nea nee o e a0 xC Buuausen
oo noa oo [Hiely 00 G 00 xe s.BleR Jads; ase)
AC ART 00 060 ol 06 GC DeE 006 0.t 05 s Buuel- 7 uaupy
(3 aey #n5 poddng S|RUO|ISS01Y
Aunoy abeiaay {3) 1800 2un| SINOH 1B1o| P SjuesssY 10IUag Jed JaBeuey Jauped UoIUN SJOAM JO UONBIISSED

6102 0/IST (0L
Jdd 9po7) waloig

papwr Buipel | S3sNOYaly JUAYINY - 2G8E009

Aewwng 3s09 @ awi] 6dIS - Anu3z awiy



APPENDIX i1l

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“QUANTUMA LLP'S
SUMMARY")



Quantuma

Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements

Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken to each case which includes active Partner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs
of the case. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), set out below are the
current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT.

Grade of Staff Rate from 9 October 2017
_Corporate Finance Partner £500.00
Partner £295.00 - £495.00
Director £250.00 - £450.00
Senior Manager £225.00- £375.00
Manager “ £200.00 - £250.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 - £265.00
Senior Administrator ' '£175.00 - £215.00
Administrator £150.00 - £175.00 B
Assistant Administrator £10000
Case Accountant £125.00
Junior Administrator £75.00-£100.00 )
Support StaffiExecutive Assistant £95.00 - £125.0C

Work undertaken is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred on
cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is
done. There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spent on casework is recording directly to the relevant case and the naturs of the work undertaken is recorded
at that time. The work is recarded under the following categories:

Administration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Cashiering

Closing Procedures

On occasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and i this occurs during
the period of the assignment any materia! changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting
procedures. Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

The time of support staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the initial set up is being
performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken.

Details of historic charge out rates are provided at the end of this guide. Shouid any creditor wish to receive details
of the charge out rates in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon request.

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.




Quantuma

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 9, are expenses which are directly referable both to the appointment
in question and a payment 10 an independent third party at cost and without uplift.

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not limited to the following

examples:
Categery 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge
Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act
1986 for each appointment
Tinsurance of assets At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements
[ Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost
Room Hire All external venues at actual cost
Record Listing, Storage & Retrieval At cost incurred
?ostage At cost incurred
Virtual Meeting Platform (from 6/4717) At cost incurred

indirect Expenses {Category 2 Disbursements)

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but which are not to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be apportioned to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis.

They may also include payment to an individual with whom a practice or individual within a practice has a business
or persenal refationship. Included within the list below is the cost per hour of Mr Mick Brunning, wha is the husband
of an individual within the practice. It is considered that the services of Mr Brunning represent best value.

Other payments made to individuals of businesses with whom the practice or individual within the practice has a
business or personal relationship will be disclosed to creditors and an appropriate resolution for approval will be
proposed.

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors before they can be paid.

The following indirect disbursements {Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) are charged to cases where
appropriate on the following basis:

| Category 2 Dishursement Cost £
Photocopying, scanning and faxes (per side) 0.10
Company Search 10.00
Stationery {per Report/Letter per member/creditor) 0.50
Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMRC's approved rate (per mile} 0.45
Internal Meeting Room Hire {outside [London) 65.00




Quantuma

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £

internal Meeting Room Hire (in London) 95.00
Mick Brunning - collection and listing of books and records (per hour) 10.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering |dentification Search (per search) {from 01/01/2018) 3.00

Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and this schedule will be updated accordingly.
The schedule is available for creditors to review at hitp://www guantuma com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/.
Delails of historic disbursement charges can be found at the end of this schedule.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. The fee arrangement for each will
be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery or
relevant disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but
not restricted to. their expertise in a particular fieid, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their
geographic location.

VAT

With the exception of individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT
exempt, the office holders' remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the insolvency estate will be subject to
VAT al the prevailing rate.

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at hitp:/fwww.creditorinsolvencyquide.co uk/. Details about
how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type and chalienged are available in a series of guides
issued with SIP 9 and can be accessed at https./f/www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-quide-fees/. Alternatively

hard copies of these documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLP's registered office.




Quantuma

Historic Charge Out Rates
Rates from Rates from Rates from
1 Aprit 2016 15 July 2015 1 April 2015
Partner } £295.00 - £475.00 | £295.00 - £475.00 [ £295.00 - £475.00 |
Director £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00
Senior Manager £225.00 - £350.00 | £225.00 - £350.00 | £225.00 - £275.00
Manager £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00 - £250.00

Assistant Manager

£185.00 - £265.00

£185.00

£185.00

Senior Administrator

£175.00 - £215.00

£175.00 - £215.00

£175.00 - £215.00

Administrator

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00- £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00 |

Assistant Administrator

£100.00

£100.00

£100.00

Case Accountant

£125.00

£125.00

£125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

Support StaffExecutive | o5 0. £100.00 | £95.00-£100.00 | £95.00-£10000 |
Rates from Rates from { Rates from 1|
1 February 2015 § January 2015 November 2014

Partner £295.00 - £445.00 | £285.00 - £425.00 | £205.00 - £425.00 |

Director £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00

Senior Manager £225.00 - £275.00 | £225.00 - £275.00 | £225.00 - £275.00

Manager £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00

Assistant Manager £185.00 £185.00 £185.00

Senior Administrator £175.00 £175.00 £175.00

Administrator £150.00- £175.00 | £150.00-£175.00 | £150.00 - £175.00

Assistant Administrator £100.00 £100.00 £100.00

Case Accountant - £125.00 £125.00 £125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00 |

Support Staff/Executive Assistant

£95.00 - £100.00

£485.00 - £100.00

£95.00 -£100.00 |




Quantuma

Historic Disbursement Charging Rates

With effect from 6 April 2017, the

following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new cases.

Category 1 Disbursement

Basis of Charge

Stationery

At cost incurred

Pastage

At cost incurred {other than for reports to creditors scheduled below %

Category 2 Disbursement Cost£

File Set Up {per file) 7.00
Fostage per Report to Creditors and Members (per raport) 0.50
Reports to Members and Creditors (published cn line - per report per member/creditor) 0.25

*to ensure consistent charging of postage across our cases, all postage will be charged at the cost
incurred and therefore reports will not be subject to the Category 2 charge shown above.

With effect from 1 January 2018,
cases,

the following charges will ng longer be applied to existing or new

Category 2 Dishursement

Cost£

Box Storage (per box for life of case) 50.00

Electronic Anti-Money Laundering identification Search {per case) (from 1/9/16) 12.00




APPENDIX IV

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)

BREAKDCWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 6 MARCH 2019 TO
26 APRIL 2018



Lr0L 6102 udy 97

BL-E0-51 UOISiap

ZJjo | abegd

opo PIUNR|D SIUWIRMASI(] (W30

wWwo paure) 5934 [R30)
¥eL8z 05'50L'5) ngig L3 4 0T's¢ T 06’51 RINOH E}L
20 G6F 20889 L ore aca aco ng ¢ gre Buipei
/R A58 OGEES ¢ azL L oc o oce nes 0s 9 SI95SY JO LOLESIea)
one 00 oon 000 ooc [S0Ks] 0o o JwaLnUeddy i
Bt 0iv MET L 0234 0o o 020 ekl vz suonehasasL:
€8 /Yl 06 L05 € 06 0¢ e C6 8. ekl oo SERPAID
cQo na o0 oo 0 0z 9 [¢1]] ag o $8J1pada.d Buisorny
F 9. 08 70 0440 0 €0 oo 0o o Busiysed
ue o coo ann an o oo oo oG o SJokew Jbads sEw])
[7 Rt 00 860 7 ng 1 oL g 08 1. 09 o 09¢ Buied § uwpy
[3) a1en Hels yoddng SIEUOISSa)0ug
Aunoy aticiany {3)mon auny Inow oL ¥ SjUEISISSY 10)U2g RO Jsbieven upeyg UDHSUMZ HIOM J6 UojRIl)|S301s

610Z0/9Z 01
1S04d ‘epa a0l

PRI sasnoys|y JnusyIny - RSEE009

Arewwng 3509 '@ swn] 6dIs - Aiug awij



6€ 01 6L0Z pdv 92

21-E0-G| UCISIAA

Zio ¢ abed

< 11] PIUWNEL SRRIRINGSI 101

oo PRAIRD €98 [0
15'841 QT FILL or'se ¥4 ob'ar o5y 09'L RINOH 301
et 00 /78 06 Q *®0 000 (o) 090 Buipes |
[ 00 97¢'L nEs Q00 e [ Mmoo SIB5SY JO UOIES 18y
o0 g oc a0 oo oo oo an Wwauny oddy 2.y
gl 53. tAR-214 a. e a0 AR TEL ona sungebusend)
8L .41 05 L8T'F 06 7 at o/ €2 oo a0 0 SIONCEID)
oo Gac 00 noc o000 nnn o sanpaong Buso
¥ bl 0z 2CL BLO orcC [ oea 00 fusgyzen
el 0oo onn ooc ono 00 0no sianey »oads asen
77 BSL 06 /59y 0% 88 0g 0l s /. o] [slo R} Buwue g B ey
(3 aey ¥ng voddng 8[RUDISSI0.IJ
Apriod abeiaay (313008002 SINoH RIGL ® sweEsIsey 101U3g A0 nBeuey Pupey VOIS JIOM L0 UOEILNSSELD

610Zrv0/92 0L
150d @pog 12aloiy
paywr Buipes L sesnoyary ANy - /986009

Alewiwing 3s09 g swi| 6dIS - Aju3g awiy



APPENDIX V

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited

{Both in Administration)

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEE PROPOSAL
a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for AATL

Piease note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be incurred
for the full period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already incurred, details of
which are provided in Appendix V.



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited {in Administration)
To 05/03/2020

Total Avg Hourly Time Cost Disbursements Expenses
Hours Rate £ £ £ £
Classification of Work Function
Admin & Planning 51.00 202.84 10,345.00
Cashienng 1.50 158.33 237.50
Closing Procedures 6.00 309.58 1,857.50
Creditors 45 60 210.31 9,590.00
Investigations 34.00 236.76 8,050.00
Realisation of Assets 18.00 259.86 4.677.50
Trading 0.90 37167 334.50
157.Q00 22352 35,092.00
Disbursements '
Category 1 Disbursements 6,088.67
Category 2 Disbursements 000
6.088.67
Expenses {*)
0.00
Totals _ 187 00 223.52 35,092.00 6,088.67 0.00

(*) Details of the expenses the |P considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the period of this estimate

Details of estimated disbursements that will be paid during the period of this estimate.

Category 1 Disbursements

Agents fees 5475.20
Legal costs 613.47
6,088.67

Notes:

1. Category 1 Disbursements are payable without prior approval as they are payments to independent third parties
e.g. advertising, room hire, storage, fravel expenses

2. Category 2 Disbursements are costs directly referable to the appointment e.g. Postage, Printing & Stationery,
Mileage but as they are not to an independent third party they require approval in the same manner as the fee

3. The figures provided for Expenses are as accurate as possible based on the information available at this time.

No prior approval is required for the payments of the expenses as they are regarded as a cost of the administration
of the estate

4. Further approval will be sought from the creditors' committee or creditors if the circumstances of the case indicate
that the above fee estimate is likely to be exceeded

5. The above estimates are all exclusive of VAT

Page t of 2 iPS SQL Ver. 5.02 26 April 2019 14.28



APPENDIX V

[+]] The Joint Administrators' Expenses Estimate for AATL

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or aliocated costs

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated te be incurred for the full period
of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which are
provided elsewhere in this document.

; Estimate
Expenses Category 1 Basis of total
Legal costs Druces LLP has been instructed to provide assistance Timecosts
with all appaintment matters, provide advice in respect of validity of s £613.47
security, draft and finalise licences to occupy and trade and assist gisbursements )
with the legal requirements of the sale of the business and assets.
Agents and Valuers Joelson Salictors has been instructed to draft F;Sgd Fee £5 250.00
premises transfer licences far each of the public houses. g U

isbursemnets

Agents and Valuers Hilco Valuation Services has been mstructed Timecosts
undertake a stock take and valuation of the wet and dry stock on lus £225.20
site on day 1 and to provide and inventory and valuation of the Si bursements '
fixtures and fittings. SUUrse
Total £6,088.67

it is not anticipated that there will be any category 2 expenses pad directly from the
Administration estate.

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. In the
event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in
performing their duties. they wiit provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no
statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.



a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for AAL

Flease note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be incurred
for the fuil period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already incurred, details of
which are provided in Appendix iV.



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Authentic Alehouses Ltd (In Administration)

To 05/03/2020
Total Avg Hourly Time Cost Disbursements Expenses
Hours Rate £ £ B £ £
Classification of Work Function
Admin & Planning 31.10 22540 7.010.00
Cashiering 1.20 145.83 175.00
Closing Procedures 410 376.83 1,645.00
Creditors 35.10 232.55 8,162.50
Investigations 41.00 30427 12,475.00
Realisation of Assets 12.90 313.37 4,042 50
Trading , 3.40 495.00 1,683.00
128.80 272.46 35,093 00
Dishursements
Category 1 Disbursements 46,519 03
Category 2 Disbursements ~ 0.00
46,519.03
Expenses (*}
0.00
Totals 128.80 272.46 35,093.0C 46,519.03 0.00

(*) Details of the expenses the IP considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the period of this estimate.

Details of estimated disbursements that will be paid during the period of this estimate.

Category 1 Disbursements

Agents fees 20,132.50
Legal costs 26,386.53
46,519.03

Notes:

1. Category 1 Disbursements are payable without prior approval as they are payments to independent third parties
e.g. advertising, room hire, storage, travel expenses

2. Category 2 Disbursements are costs directly referable to the appointment e.g. Postage, Printing & Stationery,
Mileage but as they are not to an independent third party they require approval in the same manner as the fee

3. The figures provided for Expenses are as accurate as possible based on the information available at this time.
No prior approva! is required for the payments of the expenses as they are regarded as a cost of the administration
of the estate

4. Further approval will be sought from the creditars’ committee or creditors if the circumstances of the case indicate
that the above fee estimate is likely to be exceeded

5. The above estimates are all exclusive of VAT

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 502 26 April 2019 14:25



APPENDIX V

b) The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate for AAL

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full period
of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which are
provided elsewhere in this document.

; Estimate

Expenses Category 1 Basis of total
Legal costs Druces LLP has been instructed to provide assistance Timecosts
with all appointment matters, provide advice m respect of validity of lus £26.386.53
secunty, draft and finalise licences to occupy and trade and assist gisbursements T
with the legal requirements of the sale of the business and assets
Agents and Valuers Christie and Co has been instructed to FEXEd Fee £10,221.00
market the business and assets for sale. plus S

disbursemnets
Agents and Valuers Hilco Valuation Services has been instructed Timecosts
undertake a stock take and valuation of the wet and dry stock on s £9.914.50
site on day 1 and to provide and inventory and valuation of the g T
fixtures and fittings. 'sbursements

g

Total £46,519.03

It is not anticipated that there will be any category 2 expenses paid directly from the
Administration estate

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 8. In the
event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in
performing their duties, they will provide further detatis in their progress reports, but there is no
statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.



APPENDIX VI

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE / VOTING FORM / PROOF OF DEBT FORM



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Authentic Alehouses Trading Ltd (In Administration) (“the Campany"”}
Company Number: 10821265
In the Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Court Number CR-2019-001665

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is defivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Simon Bonney and Michael! Kiely, of High
Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, Londen, WC1V BRL, (telephane number 020 3857 6720), who
were appointed by Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see overleaf):

1. The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees
2. The approval of the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 disbursements
3. The approval of the pre-Administration costs

QOverleaf is a voting form on which crediters may signify their decisions on the above matters. All voting
forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed and
returned to the Joint Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
By email to: sian.stokes@quantuma com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrary
is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 10 May
2019.

If the Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if
the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the Court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date

oy

Michael Kiely
Joint Administrator

Signed: Dated: 26 April 2019




VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Authentic Alehouses Trading Ltd (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by
them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time *For /
1 to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the Against
work at the time it was undertaken (plus VAT). This work is estimated to be g
£35,093.00 as per the fee estimate.
o That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 *For/
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP’s summary. Against
| 3 Thatthe unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’ *For/
Proposal be approved. Against
* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
Signed: Dated:
Name in capitals:
Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:
Are you the sole memberfshareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Ptease complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 10 May 2019 by:

Post: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
sian.stokes@quantuma.com




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited (in Administration)

DETAILS OF CLAIM

1. | Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name}

2. Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

3 If the Creditor is a registered company:

» For UK companies: its registered number

¢ For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

o The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an gverseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

4. Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accorgance with
R14,24 and R14 25

5. If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ YINQ

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

7 Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8 Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goaods to which the debt relates

9 Details of any decument by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence io substantiate
the claim at his discretion ]

10 Give details of whether the whote or any part of the
debt falls within any {and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11 If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in te your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to

Account No.:
Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and autharity for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Authentic Alehouses Ltd (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 10693544
In the Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Court Number CR-2019-001664

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules"). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Simen Bonney and Michae! Kiely, of High
Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL, (telephone number 020 3857 6720), who
were appointed by Crowdstacker Corporaie Services Limited.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the foliowing (for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see overleaf):

1. The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees
2. The approval of the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 disbursements
3. The approval of the pre-Administration costs

Overleaf is a voting form an which creditars may signify their decisions an the above matters. All voting
farms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed and
returned to the Joint Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1YV 6RL
By email to: sian.stokes@quantuma com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrary
is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 10 May
2019.

If the Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice}, that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if
the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from {he date of the dehvery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 cregditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by appiication to the Court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeai must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

@\_>

Michael Kiely
Joint Administrator

Signed- Dated: 26 April 2019




VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Authentic Alehouses Ltd {in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions;

That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by |
; thermn and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time *For / !
"1 to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the Against 5
i work at the time it was undertaken (plus VAT). This work is estimated to be g .
i £35,092.00 as per the fee estimate.
' > That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 *For/
[ disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP’'s summary Against
i
3 That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’ *For/
Proposal be approved. Against
i ——
* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
Signed: Dated.
Name in capitals:
Pasition with, or relationship ta, creditor or other authority for signature:
Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not

submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 10 May 2019 by:

Post: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and aftach it as a pdf to

sian.stokes@quantuma.com




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Authentic Alehouses Limited (in Administration)

Date of Administration: € March 2019

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

if the Creditor is a registered company;

+ For UK companies: its registered number

+ For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

+ The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amaount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of adminisiration, less any
payments made after this date in relation {o the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

{f the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

1.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.:
Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behaif of the

Creditor

Are you

the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




APPENDIX VII

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)

NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT



NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: Authentic Alehouses Trading Ltd {In Administration) {“the Company”})
Company Number: 10821265
In the Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Court Number CR-2019-001665

This Notice is given under Rule 15 7 of the Inscivency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 (“the Ruies”™). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Simon Bonney and Michael Kiely, of Quantuma
LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL {telephone number 020 3856
6720), who were appointed by Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited.

The Joint Administrator proposes that the following decisions be made:

1. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved;
. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established’

3. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liabllity in respect of any action undertaken
by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such discharge to take effect
when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act,
unless the court specifies a time

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors (who would
be entitled to vote if a vote were taken) (“the Threshold”") object to it accordance with the procedure set
out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decision Otherwise, the
creditors are to be treated as not having made such decision and if a decision about that matter is again
sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a qualifying decision procedure as defined by the
Insolvency Act 1986

In order o object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating that you
s0 object (and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your objection relates) to the
Jaint Administrator not later than the time set out below. In addition, you must have aiso delivered a
proof of debt (unless one has already been submitted) by the time set out below, failing which your
abjection will be disregarded.

it is the Joint Administrators’ responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshold is met
for the decision to be taken as not having been made.

If the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made
and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a decision procedure.

All objections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Joint Administrator by one of the
methods set out below:

By post to. Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
By email to: sian.stokes@quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All objections and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23.5% on 10 May 2018.
Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must

still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to object. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices
may nevertheless object if the creditor also provides a proof by the Decision Date.

1 pjease see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



In addition, creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to
consider any matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting. 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by appiication to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed. > Dated: 26 April 2019

Michael Kiely
Joint Administrator




NOTICE OF OBJECTIONS
Authentic Alehouses Trading Ltd (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor). .

at (address of Creditor):

t object to the following proposed decision(s).

| Proposed Decision L ) | Objected to?

| That the Joint Administratars' Proposals be approved T YesiNo |

| That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established Yes/No

l That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action

' u_ndertaken by them purguant to Paragraph 98 of St_:hedule_B1 of the Act, such Yes / No
discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to

have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies atime ! _

Are you also asking the Jaint Administrator to canvene a physical meeting of creditors?? Yes/ No

Signed-

Dated:

Name in capitals.

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature;

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No

If you wish to lodge an objection, you must have delivered it, along with a completed proof of
debt, by 23.59 on the Decision Date - 10 May 2019 - by one of the following methods:

Post: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Hoihorn, London, WC1V 6RL
Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
sian. stokes@gquantuma.com

NOTE: If you aqree with the proposed decisions set out above, you do not need to do
anything.

2 Requests for a meeting must be delivered within 5 business days of the date of delivery of the Notice Seeking
Deemed Consent.



NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: Authentic Alehouses Ltd {In Administration) (“the Company”}
Company Number: 10693544
In the Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Court Number CR-2018-001664

This Notice is given under Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency Rutes (England & Wales) 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Simon Bonney and Michael Kiely, of Quantuma
LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V BRL {(telephone number 020 3858
6720), who were appointed by Crowdstacker Carporate Services Limited.

The Joint Administrator proposes that the foilowing decisions be made.

1. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved;

2 That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established®

3. That the Joint Administrators ke discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken
by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such discharge to take effect
when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act,
unless the court specifies a time

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors (who would
be entitled to vote if a vote were taken) {“the Threshold") object to it accordance with the procedure set
aut below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decisicn. Otherwise, the
creditors are to be treated as not having made such decision and if a decision about that matter is again
sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a qualifying decision procedure as defined by the
Insolvency Act 1986,

In order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating that you
so object (and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your objection relates) to the
Joint Administrator not tater than the time set out below. In addition, you must have also delivered a
proof of debt {unless cne has already been submitted) by the time set out below, failing which your
objection will be disregarded.

It is the Joint Administrators’ responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshold is met
far the decision to be taken as not having been made.

if the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made
and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will he sought by a decision procedure.

All objections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Joint Administrator by one of the
methods set ocut below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, High Hetbern House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
By email to: sian.stokes@quantuma com

Please note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All objections and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 10 May 2019.

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must
still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to object. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices
may nevertheless object if the creditor also provides a proof by the Decision Date.

1 please see the Natice Inviting Creditors ta Form a Committee for further instructions,



in addition, creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the defivery of this Motice, require a physical meeting to be held to
consider any matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors

10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rute 15.35 of the Ruies
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: ‘> Dated: 26 April 2019

Michael Kiely
Joint Administrator




NOTICE OF OBJECTIONS

Authentic Alehouses Ltd (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor)

at (address of Creditor)

| object ta the following proposed decision(s):

[T’roposed Decision

T
i
T

Objected to? |

| That the Joint Administrators' Proposals be approved _ Yes/No _4
That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established T T T T  Yes/No !
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action’ |

| undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such Yes/No |

discharge to take effect when the appointment of Jcint Administrators ceases to |

r

have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time

Are you also asking the Joint Administrator to convene a physical meeting of creditors?? Yes / No

Signed

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position wath, or relationship to, Creditor or other autherity for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)?

Yes/ No

If you wish to lodge an objection, you must have delivered it, along with a completed proof of
debt, by 23.59 on the Decision Date — 10 May 2019 — by one of the following methods:

Post: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to

sian.stokes@quantuma.com

NOTE: If you agree with the proposed decisions set out above, you do not need to do

anything.

2 Requests for a meeting must be delivered within 5 business days of the date of delivery of the Notice Seeking

Deemed Consent.



APPENDIX VIll

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

Company Name: Authentic Alehouses Trading Ltd {In Administration) {“the Company”’}
Company Number: 10821265
In the Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Court Number CR-2019-001665

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency Ruies (England & Wales) 2016 (‘the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Simon Bonney and Michael Kiely, of Quantuma
LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL, (telephone number 020 3856
6720), who were appointed by Crowdstacker Corporate Service Limited.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors {(which may include themselves) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrator by one of the following methods:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
By email to: sian.stokes@quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominatons by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 4pm on 10 May 2019

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor's
eligibility under Rule 17 4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to
http:/iwww. quantuma.com/quide/quide-creditors-committee/

@\__/B

Michael Kiely
Joint Administrator

Signed Dated: 26 Aprii 2019




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE
Authentic Alehouses Trading Ltd {In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor).

at (address of Creditor):

I nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide name(s) and
address(es)):

Signed

Dated:

Name in capitals’

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or ather authority for signature:

Are you are the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FOCRM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: Authentic Alehouses Ltd (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 10693544
In the Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Court Number CR-2019-001664

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency Rules (Engiand & Wales) 2016 (“the Rules), It
is defivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Simen Bonney and Michael Kiely, of Quantuma
LLP, High Helborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL, {telephone number 020 3856
6720), who were appointed by Crowdstacker Corporate Service Limited.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the section
below and returning this Natice to the Joint Administrator by one of the following methods:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC 1V BRL
By email to: sian.stokes@quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 3am on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 4pm on 10 May 2019

Nominations can anly be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor's
eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

Fer further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to:
http:/farww. guantuma.com/quide/quide-creditars-committee/

Signed ~> Dated: 26 April 2019

Michael Kiely
Joint Administrator




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Authentic Alehouses Ltd (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor)

at (address of Creditor)

‘

| nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s} of a Creditors’ Committee (provide name(s) and
address{es)):

Signed’

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Paosition with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you are the sole member/sharenolder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Lontact name M|Chael Kle]y

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name
" Quantuma LLP

High Holborn House
52-54 High Holborn

’ Address
‘ Post town

London

County/Region

= wlchi vl lelrl

Country

|Dx

Telephone

020 3856 6720
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

U You have attached the required documents.

[] You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




